Licensing

Public Document Pack

Com m ittee ForesHeath

District Council

Title: Agenda

Date: Monday 19 January 2015
Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber

District Offices
College Heath Road

Mildenhall
Full Members: Chairman Michael Anderson
Vice Chairman Carol Lynch
Conservative David Bimson Nigel Roman
Members (8) Bill Bishop Bill Sadler

John McGhee Eddie Stewart

Opposition Group Simon Cole

Member (1)

Independent Roger Dicker
Member (1)

The meeting will be preceded at 5.00pm by the usual informal meeting
between the Committee and representatives of the Forest Heath Taxi

Association.

Substitutes:

Named substitutes are not appointed

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum:

Three Members

Commiittee
administrator:

Helen Hardinge

Committee Administrator & FHDC Scrutiny Support
Tel: 01638 719363

Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk




Agenda Page No

Procedural Matters

Part 1 - Public

Apologies for Absence
Substitutes
Public Participation

Members of the public are invited to put questions/statements of
not more than 3 minutes duration relating to items to be
discussed in Part 1 of the agenda only.

Minutes 1-4

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November
2014 (copy attached).

Application for the Renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence 5-112
(Sexual Entertainment Venue - Heaven Awaits Ltd)

Report No: LIC/FH/15/001

The Hearing Procedure set out in Attachment A of the report will
be adopted in considering this item.

Urgent Business

Such other business which, in the opinion of the Chairman,
should be considered as a matter of urgency to be specified in
the minutes.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded
during the consideration of the following items because it is
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were
present during the items, there would be disclosure to them of
exempt categories of information as prescribed in Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and indicated
against each item and, in all circumstances of the case, the public
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information.



Page No

Part 2 - Exempt

8. Application for the Grant of a Combined Hackney 113 -134
Carriage/Private Hire Driver's Licence (para 1)

Report No: LIC/FH/15/002



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

Forest Heath District Council

MINUTES of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held at the District Offices, College Heath
Road, Mildenhall on Monday 10 November 2014 at 6.00pm.

PRESENT:

Councillors:

M J Anderson (Chairman) R Dicker
Mrs C F J Lynch (Vice-Chairman) J W McGhee
D W Bimson N A Roman
W ] Bishop W E Sadler
S Cole E Stewart

Also in attendance:

T Halliday, Lawyer

T Wright, Business Regulation and Licensing Manager

H Hardinge, Committee Administrator & FHDC Scrutiny Support
APOLOGIES

There were no apologies for absence.

SUBSTITUTES

There were no substitutes at the meeting

200. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There were no questions/statements from members of the public.
201. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2014 were unanimously
accepted by the Committee as an accurate record and were signed by the
Chairman.

202. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE

(SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE - HEAVEN AWAITS LTD) (REPORT NO
LIC14/372)

The Lawyer outlined the procedure for the conduct of Sex Establishment
Licensing Hearings, as set out within the Council’s Sex Establishment Licensing
Policy which was attached as Appendix 2 to Report LIC14/372.

Pagell

Minutes/lic/lic2014nov10minutes



203.

Minutes/lic/lic2014nov10minutes

10:11:2014
The following parties were present:

(a) Applicant
() Mr Jason Newell, Director, Heaven Awaits Ltd
(i) Mr Mitchell Clarke, Director, Heaven Awaits Ltd
(iii)  Mr Matthew Rolfe, Director, Heaven Awaits Ltd

(b) Interested Parties
() Mrs Sara Beckett, Newmarket resident
(i) Mr David Dadds, Dadds Licensing Solicitors LLP, representing
Newmarket Town Council
(iii)  Newmarket Town Councillor Warwick Hirst
(iv) Deputy Mayor, Newmarket Town Councillor Rachel Hood

In line with the hearing procedure the Lawyer first asked the applicant, as they
were unaccompanied, if they were aware that they could be represented.

Mr Newell, on behalf of Heaven Awaits, requested that the hearing be
adjourned as they had only been made aware earlier that day that the Town
Council would be accompanied by a legal representative. Accordingly, Heaven
Awaits now wished to seek their own legal representation.

The Chairman agreed for the request for adjournment to be put to the vote,
accordingly it was moved by Councillor Mrs C F J Lynch, seconded by Councillor
E Stewart and with the vote being unanimous it was

RESOLVED:

That the application for the renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence
(Sexual Entertainment Venue- Heaven Awaits Ltd) be adjourned in order
to allow the applicant to seek legal representation.

Mr Dadds voiced strong objection to the adjournment citing that it was not in
the public interest to do so. Despite being advised by the Lawyer that he did
not have the right to address the Committee until such time as the Hearing
took place (once rescheduled) Mr Dadds continued to challenge the decision
and cited that he would be entitled to do so formally via a Judicial Review.

He questioned the lawfulness of the decision and made reference to how the
Town Council and members of the public had been troubled and expensed by
him attending the meeting that evening.

Following the withdrawal of all parties in connection with the above application
the Chairman continued with the other business on the agenda.

WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE VEHICLES (REPORT NO LIC14/373)

The Business Regulation and Licensing Manager reminded Members that this
item had been originally raised at the last meeting of the Committee as a result
of the Officer having been contacted by Councillor W Hirst who had received a
complaint from a constituent that they had been unable to hire a wheelchair
accessible vehicle from the rank in Newmarket High Street.

Page22



204.

Minutes/lic/lic2014nov10minutes

10:11:2014

This report had subsequently been produced in order to enable Members to
review the current position and ensure that the District was operating a diverse
fleet of vehicles.

The Committee were advised that should Members be minded to amend the
vehicle specification to stipulate that all hackney carriage vehicles were fully
wheelchair accessible then customer need would have to be demonstrated to
justify such a change. An in-depth survey would need to be undertaken to
establish the customer need and the current service budget did not provide
resource for such a survey.

The Committee as a whole were satisfied that as only one complaint had ever
been received in relation this matter that there was no need to undertake
further investigation at this stage.
With the vote being unanimous, it was

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted and no further action be taken at this stage.

PROPOSED AND ESSENTIAL CHANGES TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND
PRIVATE HIRE GUIDANCE AND CONDITIONS (REPORT NO LIC14/374)

The Business Regulation and Licensing Manager advised Members that the
Council had adopted revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire guidance and
conditions in November 2011.

Continual improvements had been made in respect of the processing of related
applications and service efficiencies, however, changes to some aspects of the
driver application were now necessary in order to make further improvements.

The Officer outlined the changes that he was seeking approval for in respect of:
Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks;

Application forms;

Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver Licenses; and

Language Proficiency/Topographical Knowledge Test.

He was also proposing that no change be made in respect of the vehicle age
limit at first application, at this point in time. Instead further work would be
undertaken with the Council’s Environment Team in relation to vehicle
emissions and air quality.

The Committee was advised that the same report was to be presented to St
Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Licensing Committee on 11 November 2014.

Concern was voiced by some Members with regard to the application process
moving to an online only facility. The Business Regulation and Licensing
Manager explained that the intention was not to discriminate or inhibit users
and that Licensing Officers would offer all assistance they could with the
process.

Page33



10:11:2014

At the request of Members the Officer agreed to email Committee Members with
the wording that was to be sent to all registered drivers advising them of the
change, so that they had opportunity to make comment.

It was proposed by Councillor E Stewart, seconded by Councillor W J Bishop and
with the vote being unanimous, it was

RESOLVED:
That:-

1. The proposed changes to the driver application process be
acknowledged and supported and that the Business Regulation and
Licensing Manager email all Committee Members with the wording to
be sent to all registered drivers, advising them of the change, so that
they had opportunity to make comment;

2. Further research into vehicle and knowledge test criteria be endorsed;
and

3. Delegated Authority be granted to the Business Regulation and
Licensing Manager (or equivalent post) to make appropriate changes
to the guidance information
[...]
g, as contained within the West Suffolk
Strategic Plan:

(a)  Strategic priority: Increased opportunities for economic growth
(b)  Strategic priority: Resilient families and communities that are healthy
and active

Key issues

An application was received, on the 26 September 2014, from Heaven Awaits
Ltd in respect of Heaven Gentlemen’s Club, 109 High Street, Newmarket,
Suffolk CB8 8JH. The application seeks to renew the Sex Establishment Licence
(Sexual Entertainment Venue). The premises have been trading since April
2006, and have held a Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) since the 1 October
2012.

A copy of the application can be found at Appendix 1. The operating schedule,
club rules, and internal plans are unchanged.

The licence allows the use as a sexual entertainment venue during the
following Hours:

Monday to Wednesday: 10.00am to 02:00am
Thursday to Saturday: 10.00am to 03:20am
Sunday: 12.00pm to 03.00am

These times are within those currently allowed under the Licensing Act 2003
premises licence.

Supporting information

4.4

4.5

4.6

Forest Heath Council has previously adopted the provisions of Schedule 3 of the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (LGMPA) in relation to
the licensing of sex establishments, as amended by Section 27 Policing and
Crime Act 2009. The Policing and Crime Act 2009 amended the 1982 Act, in so
far as it related to the licensing of sex establishments, by adding the new
category of ‘sexual entertainment venue’.

The business currently holds a premises licence issued under the provisions of
the Licensing Act 2003, which allows the sale of alcohol and regulated
entertainment. The hours being applied for are within those of the existing
premises licence.

Any SEV licence granted will be held for a period of one year and be renewable
annually.

Policy Considerations

4.7

The Council’s current Sex Establishment Licensing Policy was revised and
readopted on the 8 May 2013 and a copy can be found in Appendix 2. The
policy
[...]
.00

(B) Operation of the venue and other relevant information

Does the premises have the correct planning consent for the use intended? YES
(If unsure you should check with the Planning Authority on 01473 825858)

Does the premises currently have a premises licence or club premises YES
certificate under the Licensing Act 20037

If the premises does hold a Licensing Act 2003 authorisation please give the PL152
licence or certificate number and enclose a copy of the licence/certificate.

Please summarise the nature, style and activities of your proposed sex establishment.
For example, give detail on the type of activities/entertainments, clientele, frequency of
performances, number of staff and performers, capacity, type of articles sold etc.

Heaven operates solely as a Lap Dancing venue and not a Table Top dancing venue.

The type of clientele that visit the venue are typically of middle age who are also very well
behaved and who enjoy an evening with friends in a reasonably quiet environment.

Heaven usually operates with a number of dancers ranging between 5 and 20.

The total number of bar staff that works for Heaven is 9.

The capacity of Heaven is 110 at any one time.

The only articles sold are dances for the dancers, brought by the customer, no other
articles are sold.

31

FHDC Sex Estab

lishment Licensin

Page 23




What measures/steps do you propose to take to ensure that your sex establishment
operates in a suitable and appropriate manner in the locality you propose?

Heaven operates with a strict policy for the safety of both customers and staff.

Heaven does not operate without any door supervision being onsite.

Typically there will be 2 doormen whilst Heaven is open. Also during busier times, i.e Racing |
season, there will be an increase to the door staff onsite for added security, all Door Staff are SIA

Approved.

The door security team are present within Heaven at any given time, and also outside Heaven to
greet customers and to explain the ru
[...]
eginning with the end of the previous occasions; and

9
Page 36



4.2

5.0

5.1

5.2

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.3.1

6.3.2

C) no such occasion has lasted longer than 24 hours.
d) Other premises or types of performances or displays
exempted by an Order of the Secretary of State.

Premises which:
e provide Relevant Entertainment on an infrequent basis or
e provide any form of adult entertainment which falls outside the
definition of Relevant Entertainment will continue to be
regulated under the Licensing Act 2003, insofar as they are
providing Regulated Entertainment under that Act.

Requirement for a Licence

Any person wishing to operate a sex establishment as defined by
Schedule 3 requires a sex establishment licence, unless the
requirement for a licence has been waived by the appropriate
authority.

A licence would normally be granted for a period of one year;
however the Council may exercise its discretion to issue a licence for
a shorter period if deemed appropriate.

Location of Licensed Premises

The Council acknowledges that a concentration of licensed premises
in a particular area can result in a potential fear of crime, anti-social
behaviour, noise pollution and other disturbance to residents. In such
cases the amenity of local residents can be placed under severe
pressure.

The Council have not imposed a limit on the humber of premises that
may be licensed in any area, nor identified any exclusion zones for
the purpose of applying for a sex establishment licence.

The Council will not normally grant a licence where any premises within
the vicinity are used for the following:

(a) school;

(b) place of worship;

(c) family leisure;

(d) domestic residential buildings;

(e) important historic buildings;

(f) youth facilities;

(g) important public and cultural facilities.

In other instances, the Council will consider this ground of refusal on
the merits of the individual case.

The precise extent of vicinity will be determined in the light of the

precise loc
[...]
stablishment Licence on the grounds

that the grant or renewal of the

licence would be inappropriate,

having regard -

(i) to the character of the relevant
locality; or

(ii) to the use to which any

All cases

59

Page 86




Matter to be dealt with Full Committee or | Officers
Licensing Sub
Commiittee

premises in the vicinity are put;
or

(iii) to the layout, character or
condition of the premises,
vehicle, vessel or stall in respect
of which the application is made.

Refusal of an Application for the All cases
Variation of the terms, conditions or
restrictions on or subject to which the
licence is held for any type of Sex
Establishment Licence.

Revocation of a licence. All cases

60
Page 87




This page is intentionally left blank



| Newmarl\et

N TOWNNCOUNCIL

THE KING EDWARD VII MEMORIAL HALL
HIGH STREET, NEWMARKET, SUFFOLK, CB8 8JP

Telephone: 01638 667227 Facsimile: 01638 667201
Town Mayor: Councillor Rachel Hood Town Clerk: Mrs Isabelle Barrett

Mr T Wright
Licensing Officer i
FHDC FOREST HEATH D.C.
District Offices ;
College Heath Road 16 OCT 200
Mildenhall Endronmenta
Suffolk
1P28 7EY

15® October 2014
Dear Tom,

Re:- Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence by Heaven Awaits Ltd of 109 High Street,
Newmarket, CB8 8JH

Further to my letter dated 9™ October 2014, please find below the Town Council’s amended
objections, Please disregard the letter dated 9™ October 2014, as this letter will supersede the
objections made in the before mentioned letter dated 9™ October 2014.

Members of the Town Council have considered the above application by Heaven Awaits Ltd for
renewal of the Sex Establishment Licence and resolved to gbject to the application. The objections
based on the FHDC Sex Establishment Licensing Policy are as follows:-

Section 6.3 of the Forest Heath District Council (FHDC) Sex Establishment Policy states that

FHDC will “not normally grant a licence where any premises within the vicinity are used for the
following:

a) School: (no school particu
[...]
ll and The Memorial Gardens the club is very close to family
activities and unfortunately lowers the tone at this end of the High St. considerably.

it would be a great relief to local residents,many with young children, if this ‘club’ were relocated.

Yours faithfuliy,

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Gowans, Sheila

From: -

Sent: 24 Qctober 2014 00:01
To: licensing

Subject: Re: Heaven Awaits Ltd
Dear Mr Wright

Following your email I have been able to revise my strong objection as follows.
Grounds for refusal stated in Forest Heath District Council’s own policy include
(d) that the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate having regard
to:- -

i. the character of the relevant locality;

The premises seeking renewal of the license is in such a prominent position at the
Jjunction of the historical High Street with the Jockey Club, Horse racing Museum,
The Clock Tower and many other surreptitiously hidden gems of Newmarkel. The
Avenue being the main route to Tattersalls and as people come down the hill
entering Newmarket from Cambridge the premises seeking renewal of the license
dominates this important gateway junction and is not a suitable position for such a
business of this type and creates a negative impact being detrimental to the Town.

those specifically being that

The Council will not normally grant a licence where any premises within the vicinity
are used for the following:

(a) school: whilst there is not a school in close proximity many school children walk
past the premises due to its Town location and surrounding residential area

(b) place of worship; The Memorial Hall is increasingly used as a place of worship,
The Stable in the High Street, St Mary's Church and All Saints Church

(c) family leisure; The Memorial Hall, The Memorial Gardens soon to be used for a
Winter Wonderland and generates income to the Town

(d) domestic residential buildings; Residential property of 105 High Street,
residential homes in The A
[...]
ue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Application for the Renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence (Sexual Entertainment Venue - Heaven Awaits Ltd)
	Attachment A - Procedure for the Conduct of Sex Establishment Licensing Hearings
	Appendix 1 - Application for Sex Establishment Licence
	Appendix 2 - Forest Heath District Council's Sex Establishment Policy
	Appendix 3 - Representation from Newmarket Town Council
	Appendix 4 - Representation from Mrs Unwin
	Appendix 5 - Representation from Mrs Lloyd-Jones
	Appendix 6 - Representation from Mrs Squier
	Appendix 7 - Representation from Resident
	Appendix 8 - Representation from M & D Burnett
	Appendix 9 - Representation from Resident
	Appendix 10 - Representation from Resident
	Appendix 11 - Representation from Resident
	Appendix 12 - Representation from Resident
	Appendix 13 - Late Representation

	8 Application for the Grant of a Combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver's Licence (para 1)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting

Licensing
Committee

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on
Monday 19 January 2015 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District
Offices, College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY

Present: Councillors
Chairman Michael Anderson
Vice Chairman Carol Lynch
David Bimson John McGhee
Bill Bishop Nigel Roman
Simon Cole Bill Sadler
Roger Dicker Eddie Stewart
1. Chairman's Announcement

Prior to the commencement of the meeting, the Chairman asked all
individuals present not to cause a disturbance or interrupt the meeting. He
advised that, if necessary, anyone making a disturbance may be asked to
leave the Council Chamber.

2. Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies for absence.

3. Substitutes
There were no substitutes at the meeting.

4. Public Participation
The Chairman had been advised that Mrs Sara Beckett wished to speak at the
meeting, however, Mrs Beckett explained that she actually wished to address
the meeting in respect of the representation she had made with regard to
Heaven Awaits’ application (Report No. LIC/FH/15/001) and this would be
undertaken as part of the hearing process with regard to the consideration of
this item later on the agenda.

5. Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2014 were unanimously
accepted by the Committee as an accurate record, subject to it being noted

that Councillor Rachel Hood was in fact Mayor of Newmarket Town Council
(and not Deputy Mayor), and were signed by the Chairman.



Exclusion of the Press and Public

The Chairman agreed for this item to be brought forward on the agenda so
that the application for a combined Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver’s
licence (Report No. LIC/FH/15/002) could be considered prior to Heaven
Awaits’ renewal application hearing.

With 6 voting for the motion and with 4 abstentions, it was
RESOLVED:

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as prescribed in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972 and indicated against each item.

Application for the Grant of a Combined Hackney Carriage/Private
Hire Driver's Licence (para 1) (Report No. LIC/FH/15/002)

The Committee was asked to consider an application for a Combined Hackney
Carriage/Private Hire Driver’'s Licence under the provisions of Section 51 of
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

The driver attended the meeting to present his case and answered Members’
questions.

The driver and the Licensing Officer left the meeting prior to the Committee’s
deliberations.

It was proposed and duly seconded that the application be approved and the
license be granted. Upon this being put to the vote and with 7 voting for the
motion and with 3 abstentions, it was

RESOLVED:

That the application for a Combined Hackney Carriage/Private
Hire Driver’s Licence be granted.

The driver and the Licensing Officer then re-joined the meeting in order to be
advised by the Lawyer of the Committee’s decision. The Chairman wished the
driver well but stressed that the Committee would have concerns should he
appear before them again. Following which the driver left the meeting.

On conclusion of this item the press, public and all other parties were invited
to re-join the meeting.

Application for the Renewal of a Sex Establishment Licence (Sexual
Entertainment Venue - Heaven Awaits Ltd) (Report No.
LIC/FH/15/001)



The Lawyer welcomed all present to the Hearing, reported that no
declarations of interest had been received and introductions to the Panel were
made by the Chairman.

The Lawyer outlined the procedure for the conduct of Sex Establishment
Licensing Hearings which was attached as Attachment 1 to Report No
LIC/FH/15/001.

The following parties were present at the Hearing:

(a) Applicant
() Ms Helen Cardy, Poppleston Allen, Solicitor to the Applicant

(i) Mr Mitchell Clarke, Director, Heaven Awaits Ltd, 109-111 High
Street, Newmarket

(iii) ~ Mr Philip Kolvin QC, Barrister to the Applicant

(iv) Mr Jason Newell, Director, Heaven Awaits Ltd, 109-111 High
Street, Newmarket

(v) Mr Mathew Rolfe, Director, Heaven Awaits Ltd, 109-111 High
Street, Newmarket

(b) Interested Parties
() Mr Andrew Appleby, local resident
(ii) Mrs Sara Beckett, local resident
(iii)  Mr David Dadds, Solicitor to Newmarket Town Council
(iv)  Mr Gerald Gouriet QC, Barrister to Newmarket Town Council
(v)  Mr Robin Hardy, local resident
(vi)  Councillor Warwick Hirst, Newmarket Town Council
(vii) Councillor Rachel Hood, Mayor, Newmarket Town Council

The Business Regulation and Licensing Manager presented the report which
explained that an application had been received for the renewal of a Sex
Establishment Licence for the Sexual Entertainment Venue Heaven Awaits
Ltd, 109-111 High Street, Newmarket. The premises had been trading since
April 2006 and had held a Sexual Entertainment Venue licence since 1
October 2012. A copy of the application was attached at Appendix 1.

The application was to licence the premises for use as a sexual entertainment
venue during the following hours (as per the current premises licence with no
proposed changes):-

Monday to Wednesday: 10.00am to 02.00am
Thursday to Saturday: 10.00am to 03.20am
Sunday: 12.00pm to 03.00am

The application had been served on the Licensing Authority and the Police,
neither of which had made representations. However, following the
advertisement of the application 10 representations had been received from
interested parties objecting to the application and these were attached at
Appendices 3 - 12.

Also attached as Appendix 13 was a late representation received after the
deadline for responses. The Officer also advised that since publication of the
agenda a further two late representations had been received. It would,



therefore, be a matter for the Committee to determine if they were to include
these three representations as part of the Hearing.

In addition, the Officer explained that an unknown person had, earlier that
day, handed in three separate petitions collectively containing approximately
166 signatures. However, none of the petitions fully complied with the
Council’s policy for petitions (in that they contained incomplete names and
addresses) and they had, therefore, not been made available to any parties
involved nor had consent been obtained to do so.

The Business Regulation and Licensing Manager explained that in addition to
the consideration of the renewal application the Committee was also
requested to again consider the premises signage. The current and main
external sign did not comply with the Council’'s standard conditions for sex
establishments; in that the sign was larger than permitted. A dispensation
had been granted by the Council as part of the licence’s renewal in 2013 and
the applicant was again requesting this dispensation as part of the application
before the Committee.

Lastly, the Officer made reference to Page 23 of the agenda which set out
Part B of the application form. Under ‘Operation of the venue and other
relevant information’ the applicant had written: "The only articles sold are
dances for the dancers, brought by the customer, no other articles are sold.”
The Officer clarified with the applicant that this sentence contained a
typographical error and it should in fact read: "The only articles sold are
dances from the dancers...”.

The Chairman agreed for the three late representations to be considered as
part of the Hearing and the two that had not been included as part of the
agenda papers were then tabled to the meeting for reference.

The Committee then heard the individual submissions from each of the
parties present.

Mr Philip Kolvin QC, Barrister to the Applicant, advised the Committee that
Heaven had been successfully trading since 2006 and the owners were all
local, family men. Members were reminded that the application before them
was simply seeking approval for the times as granted 12 months ago, with no
changes.

The Committee was advised that the Applicant had specifically contacted the
local police to confirm that they had no objection to their renewal application
and they had raised no issues. He reminded those present that morals were
not an adequate reason for objection and argued that the representations
made against the application were from a very small percentage of
Newmarket’s total population.

Lastly, Mr Kolvin made reference to the objection from Newmarket Town
Council. He explained that the Applicant had twice requested to meet with
the Town Council but had been refused on each occasion.

Mr Gerald Gouriet QC, Barrister to Newmarket Town Council, then addressed
the meeting. He stressed that the Town Council was not objecting to the



existence of Heaven, but simply to the location of the premises which was
considered entirely inappropriate.

Reference was made to examples of case law that had been circulated to the
Committee Members by the Solicitor to Newmarket Town Council. Mr Gouriet
stressed that these demonstrated that Licensing Authorities were entitled to
come to a different decision to that which was made before when considering
annual renewals for sex establishments.

Attention was drawn to the District Council’s Sex Establishment Licensing
Policy, which stated that:

"6.3 The Council would not normally grant a licence where any premises
within the vicinity are used for the following:

(a) school;

(b) place of worship;

(c) family leisure;

(d) domestic residential buildings;

(e) important historic buildings;

(f) youth facilities;

(g) important public and cultural facilities.”

Mr Gouriet argued that (b) - (g) all applied in this case and that the Applicant
had not demonstrated any exceptional circumstances as to why the Council
should depart from their own Policy.

Mrs Sara Beckett, a Newmarket resident, then addressed the Committee with
reference to her representation which was attached as Appendix 10. Similarly
to the submission made on behalf of Newmarket Town Council; Mrs Beckett
also spoke upon the items (a) - (g) as set out in Paragraph 6.3 of the
Council’'s Sex Establishment Licensing Policy and asserted that the application
was in clear conflict with these.

Mrs Beckett also enquired as to whether any of the Committee Members had
visited Heaven as a patron and made reference to the premises’ NNDR
payments. However, the Lawyer interjected at this point and reminded Mrs
Beckett that she was only able to speak on the items she had raised within
her formal submission and these additional matters were irrelevant to the
Hearing and should be disregarded by the Committee.

Mr Robin Hardy, a Newmarket resident, then addressed the Committee with
reference to his representation which was attached as Appendix 12. He
spoke on what he perceived to be a non-compliance by the Applicant with
regard to the requirement for the registered door supervisors to be easily
identifiable at all times by use of high visibility clothing.

He echoed the comments made by Newmarket Town Council and Mrs
Beckett; as he too considered Heaven to be in an inappropriate location.

Lastly, Mr Andrew Appleby, briefly spoke on his late representation which had
been tabled to the meeting and which supported the application.

For the benefit of all parties present, the Lawyer asked the Business
Regulation and Licensing Manager to clarify the situation with regard to the
two premises which operated from the same address of 109-111 High Street,



9.

Newmarket. He explained that both were owned and operated by the
Applicant; Heaven was in the basement and the nightclub Innocence was in
the upper floors of the building. The renewal application before Members
purely concerned Heaven.

The applicant was then invited to sum up and have right of reply to the
objections raised.

Mr Kolvin, highlighted that if the renewal was not granted then the entire
business (including Innocence nightclub) would fail. He stressed that Heaven
was a successful, well run business which provided employment for over 30,
mainly local, people and supported the various Newmarket night-time
economy initiatives such as; Pubwatch, the SOS Bus and the Taxi Marshalls
scheme.

Lastly, he stated that there had been no evidence produced to demonstrate
why the Committee should deviate from the view they took last year when
Heaven’s licence was renewed.

After hearing the submissions and asking questions of the parties present, the
Committee then retired to another room to give further consideration to the
application.

It was proposed by Councillor S Cole, seconded by Councillor B Sadler and
with the vote being unanimous, it was

RESOLVED:

That the application for the renewal of the Sex Establishment
Licence for the Sexual Entertainment Venue Heaven Awaits Ltd,
109-111 High Street, Newmarket be APPROVED incorporating
the standard conditions and the CURRENT SIGNAGE BE
ALLOWED TO REMAIN in accordance with Condition 20(iii).

The Committee considered all representations received both in
writing and orally.

Particular consideration was given to Policy 6.3 of the Sex
Establishment Licensing Policy which states that a licence would
not normally be granted if other premises as listed in paragraphs
a) to g) of that policy were in the vicinity of the premises.

The Committee considered that there had been no change to the
character of the vicinity in the last 12 months and was not
persuaded that there were sufficient reasons, if any, for
departing from the Committee’s previous decision.

Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business raised.

The meeting concluded at 8.36 pm



Signed by:

Chairman



